

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-6910
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward (Texas Bar No. 24044908)
Zachery Z. Annable (Texas Bar No. 24053075)
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, TX 75231
Tel: (972) 755-7100
Fax: (972) 755-7110

Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:	§	Chapter 11
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., ¹	§	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
Reorganized Debtor.	§	
THE CHARITABLE DAF FUND, L.P.,	§	Adversary Proceeding No.
Plaintiff,	§	22-03052-sgj
vs.	§	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§	
Defendant.	§	

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS**

¹ The Reorganized Debtor’s last four digits of its taxpayer identification service address for the above-captioned Reorganized Debtor is 100 Cresce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND TO THE COMPLAINT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Claims Asserted in the Complaint Are Administrative Expense Claims	3
i. The Claims Are Administrative Expense Claims under the Plan	4
ii. The Administrative Expense Claims Are Time-Barred.....	6
B. Plaintiff Has Articulated No Reasonable Basis to Treat the Complaint as “Timely”	7
C. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Assert the Claims; Amendment Is Futile	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

BCC Merch. Solutions, Inc. v. Jet Pay, LLC,
129 F. Supp. 3d 440 (N.D. Tex. 2015) 10

Houbigant, Inc. v. ACB Mercantile (In re Houbigant, Inc.),
190 B.R. 185 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 7, 9, 10

In re AI Copeland Enters., Inc.,
991 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1993) 4, 5

In re Charlesbank Laundry, Inc.,
755 F.2d 200 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 5

In re Maxus Energy Corp.,
639 B.R. 51 (Bankr. D. Del.2022) 7

In re Murchison,
85 B.R. 27 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1987)..... 9

In re Opus Mgmt. Grp. Jackson LLC,
2017 Bankr. LEXIS 555 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. Feb. 27, 2017) 9

In re Taco Bueno Rests., Inc.,
606 B.R. 289 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 5, 8, 9

Lambrecht v. O’Neal,
3 A.3d 277 (Del. 2010) 10

Nabors Offshore Corp. v. Whistler Energy II, L.L.C. (In re Whistler Energy II, L.L.C.),
931 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2019) 4

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,
507 U.S. 380 (1993)..... 7, 8

Reading Co. v. Brown,
391 U.S. 471 (1968)..... 4, 5

Stripling v. Jordan Prod. Co.,
234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2000) 10

Texas v. Lowe (In re H.L.S. Energy Co.),
151 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 1998) 4

Total Minatome Corp. v. Jack/Wade Drilling, Inc. (In re Jack/Wade Drilling, Inc.),
258 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2001) 4

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 8
11 U.S.C. § 503..... 4, 10
11 U.S.C. § 503(a) 7, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)..... 4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 COLLIER'S ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 503.06[c][i]..... 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) 10
